Introduced by: Mayor at request of

South Peninsula Hospital

Service Area Board

Date: Carried over to:

12/13/94 Adopted as Amended

11/29/94

Action: Vote:

Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 94-099

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE METHOD FOR DISPOSAL OF KITCHEN EQUIPMENT AT SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL

- WHEREAS, certain kitchen equipment was replaced during the renovation of the kitchen/dining area of the South Peninsula Hospital, which resulted in a surplus of equipment no longer needed by the hospital to carry out the dietary operations; and
- WHEREAS, the South Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board has declared this equipment, as shown on the attached list 'A', as surplus to the needs of the hospital; and
- WHEREAS, the Service Area Board recommends that items be given to non-profit groups as shown on the attached list 'B'; and
- WHEREAS, the Service Area Board requests that the remainder of the equipment be offered for sale by the hospital as soon as weather permits;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** That the South Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board is authorized to transfer surplus items to those non-profit groups as shown on list 'B'.
- SECTION 2. That the South Peninsula Hospital is authorized to conduct a sealed bid sale of all remaining items on the surplus list in accordance with Kenai Peninsula Borough Code 5.28.500.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1994.

Drew Scalzi, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Waughan, Borough Cleri